
 
 

Cotswold District Council, Trinity Road, Cirencester, Gloucestershire, GL7 1PX 

Tel: 01285 623000 www.cotswold.gov.uk 

 

 

 
28 February 2023 

 
Tel: 1285623553 

e-mail - democratic@cotswold.gov.uk 

 

PLANNING AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
A meeting of the Planning and Licensing Committee will be held at Council Chamber - Trinity Road 

on Wednesday, 8 March 2023 at 10.00 am. 

 

 
 

Rob Weaver 

Chief Executive 

 

 

To: Members of the Planning and Licensing Committee 

(Councillors Ray Brassington, Patrick Coleman, Mark Harris, Stephen Hirst, Sue Jepson, Julia Judd,  

Andrew Maclean, Dilys Neill, Gary Selwyn, Steve Trotter and Clive Webster) 

 
Recording of Proceedings – The law allows the public proceedings of Council, Cabinet, and 

Committee Meetings to be recorded, which includes filming as well as audio-recording.  

Photography is also permitted. 

 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the 

Committee Administrator know prior to the date of the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.cotswold.gov.uk/


 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

1.   Apologies  

 

2.   Substitute Members  

To note details of any substitution arrangements in place for the Meeting. 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

To receive any declarations of interest from Members and Officers, relating to 

items to be considered at the meeting. 

 

4.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 10) 

To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 8th February 

 

5.   Chair's Announcements (if any)  

 

6.   Public questions  

A maximum of 15 minutes is allocated for an “open forum” of public questions at 

committee meetings. No person may ask more than two questions (including 

supplementary questions) and no more than two such questions may be asked on behalf 

of one organisation. The maximum length of oral questions or supplementary questions 

by the public will be two minutes. Questions must relate to the responsibilities of the 

Committee but questions in this section cannot relate to applications for determination 

at the meeting. 

 

The response may take the form of: 

a) A direct oral response (maximum length: 2 minutes); 

b) Where the desired information is in a publication of the Council or other 

published work, a reference to that publication; or 
c) Where the reply cannot conveniently be given orally, a written answer circulated 

later to the questioner. 

 

7.   Member questions  

A maximum period of fifteen minutes is allowed for Member questions. Questions must 

be directed to the Chair and must relate to the remit of the committee but may not 

relate to applications for determination at the meeting.  

 

Questions will be asked in the order notice of them was received, except that the Chair 

may group together similar questions.  

 

The deadline for submitting questions is 5.00pm on the working day before the day of 

the meeting unless the Chair agrees that the question relates to an urgent matter, in 

which case the deadline is 9.30am on the day of the meeting.  

 

A member may submit no more than two questions. At the meeting the member may 

ask a supplementary question arising directly from the original question or the reply. The 

maximum length of a supplementary question is one minute.  

 

 

Page 2



 

The response to a question or supplementary question may take the form of: 

a) A direct oral response (maximum length: 2 minutes); 

b) Where the desired information is in a publication of the Council or other 

published work, a reference to that publication; or 

c) Where the reply cannot conveniently be given orally, a written answer circulated 

later to the questioner. 

 

Schedule of Applications  

 

 

To consider and determine the applications contained within the enclosed schedule: 

8.   Land Parcel at Woodstock Lane (21/02281/FUL) (Pages 13 - 28) 

Description 

Conversion of agricultural barn into dwelling at Land Parcel Easting 387517 Northing 

198301 Woodstock Lane Avening Gloucestershire 

 

Ward Member 

Councillor Richard Morgan 

 

Case Officer 

Andrew Moody 

 

Recommendation 

Permit subject to the completion of a S.111 agreement to secure a financial contribution 

towards mitigating the impact of development upon the Cotswold Beechwoods special 

area of conservation. 

 

9.   Abbey Grounds (23/00289/TPO) (Pages 29 - 36) 

Description 

T32 - London Plane - Crown reduction at Abbey Grounds Dugdale Road Cirencester 

Gloucestershire 
 

Ward Member 

Councillor Mark Harris 

 

Case Officer 

Tracey Birch 

 

Recommendation 

Permit 

 

10.   Sites Inspection Briefing  

Members for 12 April (if required)  

 

Councillors Ray Brassington, Julia Judd, Stephen Hirst, Mark Harris, Gary Selwyn 

 

11.   Licensing Sub-Committee  

Members for 29 March (if required)  

 

Councillors Julia Judd, Patrick Coleman, Andrew Maclean, Sue Jepson, Steve Trotter 

 

 

(END) 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Planning and Licensing Committee 

08/February2023 

 
 

 
Minutes of a meeting held remotely of Planning and Licensing Committee held on Wednesday, 

8 February 2023. 

 

 

Councillors present: 

Ray Brassington (Chair)  Patrick Coleman (Vice-chair)  

Stephen Hirst 

Sue Jepson 

Julia Judd 

 

Andrew Maclean 

Dilys Neill 

Gary Selwyn 

 

Clive Webster 

 

 

Officers present: 

 

David Morren, Interim Development Manager 

Amy Hill, Planning Officer 

Caleb Harris, Democratic Services 

Ana Prelici, Democratic Services 

 

 

 

 

164 Apologies  

 

Apologies were received from Councillor Mark Harris. 

 

165 Substitute Members  

 

There were no substitute members.  

 

166 Declarations of Interest  
 

Councillor Dilys Neill declared a pecuniary interest in the application at the land at Templis 

Broadwell, as the applicant was her husband.  

 

Members highlighted that they knew all knew Councillor Dilys Neill from her role as chair of 

the council, and questioned whether they needed to declare this interest. The Interim Head of 

Legal advised that this is for each member to decide. Councillors Patrick Coleman and Clive 

Webster both declared non-pecuniary interests in this regard. 

 

 

167 Minutes  

 

The Committee requested that the list of councillors present be amended to highlight the 

chair and vice chairs. 

 

RESOLVED: To approve the minutes with amendments. 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Planning and Licensing Committee 

08/February2023 

Voting Record- For 7, Against 0, Abstentions 2, Absent 2 

 

168 Chair's Announcements (if any)  

 

There were no Chair’s Announcements. 

 

169 Public questions  

 

There were no Public questions. 

 

Members discussed the addition of Public questions. It was highlighted that this item was 

previously a standard agenda item, and that members of the public could attend to ask any 

questions pertaining to the Committee, provided they were not about a specific application for 

determination.  

 

The Chair invited any Member who had further questions to get in touch with themselves or 

Democratic Services. 

 

170 Member questions  

 

There were no Member questions. 

 

171 Item No 01 - Templis Broadwell Moreton-In-Marsh  

 

 
Having declared pecuniary interest in the application, Councillor Dilys Neill left the room at 

this point. 

 

The Planning Case Officer introduced the item.  

 

The applicant, Mr. William Neil then made a statement on the item; 

 

“Templis was built 100 years ago on top of a sloping triangular plot. To the North of the 

house is a driveway, and a boundary hedge. The garden is all to the south and west of the 

house at the eastern end of the drive is a turning area which is about 8 metres in diameter. 

While this was adequate for small vehicles in use a century ago, it does not provide room for 

larger vehicles in use today, such as delivery vans.  

 

If we have one visiting car park
[...]
are 

happy to comply with any conditions about these matters which the officer and committee see 

fit to include, should permission be granted. We would also not be using this area for 

recreation.”  

 

The ward member then made a statement on the application, but first declared that they knew 

the applicant from their local church, as well as knowing the applicant’s wife from the District 

Council. 

 

“The officer’s report refers to potential harm to the AONB and cites several relevant policies 

within the Local Plan and NPPF to illustrate this. These concerns are shared by the landscape 

officer; however, that officer was unable to visit the site and has made their recommendation 

based solely on maps and plans. This is unfortunate as the setting is key to understanding the 

context. 

 

As per the report, Policy EN2 refers to Design of the Built and Natural Environment: this 

application includes no plans for any built form and in fact the applicant has confirmed that any 

agreement to purchase the land will include – at the request of the vendor – a covenant 
expressly forbidding any type of building to be constructed on the site. The applicant is happy 

to have a similar condition placed on any potential approval by CDC. 

 

Local Plan Policy EN4 supports development where it does not have a significant detrimental 

impact on the natural and historic landscape (including the tranquillity of the countryside). The 

application relates to a strip of overgrown, ‘vegetated field margin’, which represents barely 

half of 1% of the immediately adjacent surrounding fields (approximately 9 hectares). The 

proposal is to utilise roughly 10% of this strip of land for a turning circle; this is intended to 

alleviate serious highways safety concerns. The proposed turning circle will be shingle laid over 

a sand base, exactly mirroring the existing driveway of which it will become a part. The 

application does not represent in any way, a ‘significant
[...]
concerns over this application, and no neighbours or 

residents have stated any objection to the proposal. Given these clarifications, I would ask that 

the committee proposes to permit this application.” 

 

Member Questions 

 

Members asked whether it would be possible to apply any conditions that would require the 

hedgerow to be retained and prevent development, including lighting. Officers advised that 

whilst the Committee can apply a condition in regard to landscaping, this would only apply for 
the duration of 5 years after the planting of the wildflower meadow. Officers stated that the 

residential curtilage of the site would not be extended, so this would limit permitted 

development rights but not prevent the placing of residential paraphernalia by future residents. 

Officers explained that conditions on lighting could be placed by the Committee. 

 

Members asked about the species of hedge currently, and whether a future hedge could be 

conditioned to enhance biodiversity. Officers advised that the current hedge, comprised of 

predominantly holly, be replaced with a mix of species if the application was permitted by the 

committee. 

 

Members also asked whether the proportionality of the change was a material consideration 

they should consider when making this decision, as members stated this seemed a relatively 

small change with a small harm to the visual amenity of the site. Officers advised that the size 

was irrelevant if members considered that there was a harm to the Area of Outstanding 

Natural Beauty (AONB).   

 

Member Comments 

 

Some members had already visited the site, through their existing connection with the 

applicant’s wife. Members therefore discussed whether it would be appropriate to conduct a 

site inspection briefing, to ensure consistency. This was proposed by Councillor Selwyn, and 

seconded by Councillor Coleman. 

 

RESOLVED: That a site inspection briefing was not needed 

 

Voting record; For 2, against 4, abstain 2 

 

Page 8



Planning and Licensing Committee 

08/February2023 

Members discussed that the main consideration of the proposal was the impact on the AONB, 

and that a mixed hedgerow would be an improvement to biodiversity, and therefore outweigh 

the potential damage as well as having a positive impact on highway safety.  

 

The reason for the officer recommendation to refuse the application was impact on the 

AONB. Members discussed that some any potential impact on the AONB could be mitigated 

by conditions applied to landscaping, lighting and domestic paraphernalia, and that the benefits 

of increased highway safety would outweigh the damage to the AONB. 

 

 

Members highlighted that the usage of roads had changed over recent years, having become 

more dangerous through heavier and bigger cars, and a perceived rise in intentional speeding 

combined with more cyclists.  

 

Councillor Clive Webster proposed to approve application subject conditions related to the 

following, the specific wording of which was delegated to the Interim Development Manager: 

1. No lighting be installed, to afford protection to dark skies and the AONB. 

2. A landscaping scheme for the wildflower area and native mixed hedging, which is to be 

planted outside of nesting season to prevent impacts on birds. 

3. No domestic paraphernalia, to prevent visual clutter. 

4. Details of any replacement fencing to be approved by the Council. 

 

Councillor Julia Judd seconded the proposal. 

 

RESOLVED: That the Committee permit the application, subject to the conditions above.  
 

The conditions were reviewed and permission issued after the meeting. 

 

Voting record; For 5, Against 3, Abstain 0 

 

172 Sites Inspection Briefing  

 

No site inspection briefing was needed. 

 

173 Licensing Sub-Committee  

 

As there were no items on the agenda, the meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee on the 

22nd of February would be cancelled. 

 

 

The 
[...]
ts is intended only to highlight the 

policies most relevant to each case.  Other policies, or other material circumstances, may 

also apply and could lead to a different decision being made to that recommended by the 

Officer. 

 

 Any responses to consultations received after this report had been printed, will be reported 

at the meeting, either in the form of lists of Additional Representations, or orally.  Late 

information might result in a change in my recommendation. 

 

 The Background Papers referred to in compiling these reports are: the application form; 

the accompanying certificates and plans and any other information provided by the 

applicant/agent; responses from bodies or persons consulted on the application; other 

representations supporting or objecting to the application. 

Page 11

Agenda Annex



 

 i 

PLANNING AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 8th March 2023 

INDEX TO APPLICATIONS FOR CONSIDERATION AND DECISION 

 

 

Parish 

 

Application 

 

 

Schedule No. 

   

Avening Land Parcel Easting 387517 Northing 198301 

Woodstock Lane Avening Gloucestershire 

21/02281/FUL   
Full Application 

 

01 

 

Cirencester Abbey Grounds Dugdale Road Cirencester 

Gloucestershire 

23/00289/TPO   

Works to trees with a TPO 

 

02 

 

 

 

 

Page 12



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Application Ref: 21/02281/FUL  

 

Land Parcel Easting 387517 Northing 198301 

Woodstock Lane  

Avening  

Gloucestershire 

  
  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Page 13

Agenda Item 8



Conversion of agricultural barn into dwelling at Land Parcel Easting 387517 Northing 

198301 Woodstock Lane Avening Gloucestershire  

 

Full Application 

21/02281/FUL 

Applicant: Mr & Mrs P Moore 

Agent: LPC (Trull) Ltd 

Case Officer: Andrew Moody 

Ward Member(s): Councillor Richard Morgan   

Committee Date: 8th March 2023 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 

 

PERMIT SUBJECT TO THE COMPLETION OF A S.111 

AGREEMENT TO SECURE A FINANCIAL 

CONTRIBUTION TOWARDS MTIGATING THE 

IMPACT OF DEVELOPMENT UPON THE COTSWOLD 

BEECHWOODS SPECIAL AREA OF CONSERVATION 

 

 

1. Main Issues: 

 

(a)  Principle of residential conversion 

(b)  Design and impact on the character and appearance of Cotswolds Area of Outstanding Natural 

Beauty 

(c)  Residential amenity 

(d)  Parking, access and highway safety 

(e)  Impact on protected species / Cotswold Beechwoods SAC 

(f)  CIL 

(g)  Other matter 

 

2. Reasons for Referral: 

 

2.1 The application is referred to the Planning and Licensing Committee at the request of the Ward 

Member, Cllr Richard Morgan, for the following reason: 

 

"I have spoken to Avening parish council and as you can imagine, they are feeling really frustrated by the decision. 

They would like me to make the following points on their behalf. 

 

The officer's assessment: 

 

8 (a) refers to conversion of a redundant building.  I would contend that since the building was constructed post 
2015, the comments about the division of land in 2009 and subsequent related comments are irrelevant and 

should not be considered here, other than to say that the building was always destined to be converted to a home 

due to its over engineered design and construction (this was observed and minuted in the PC at the time). Further, 

it has not been demonstrated that the building is redundant as no attempt has been made to sell it, or re-purpose 

it.  In fact evidence points to it being built for deliberate redundancy and conversion.  Therefore a building this 

new, and of such a high quality solid construction is not detrimental to the immediate setting, so conversion is 

unjustified (NPPF para 80, C). We do not believe that redundancy has been demonstrated, so the application 

should be refused.  

 

Finally the parish argues that this sets a dangerous precedent and will encourage more of these types of 

applications moving forwards." 

 

 
Page 14



3.  Site Description
[...]
s not been unused for the requisite time required for conversion, and as 

far as we know no attempt has been made to sell it as a storage facility - it is not therefore a 

redundant building. There doesn't appear to be any evidence that the barn has ever been used for 

agricultural trading. 

 Had the developer requested to build a house in the original application it would have been refused 

outright as it is agricultural land outside of the residential envelope. 

 In the view of the Parish Council these incremental changes and over engineered build indicate that 

the developer always intended to circumvent the planning rules to convert to a domestic residence. 

 It will set a precedent and open up a swath of land for people to develop 

 

8.  Other Representations: 

 

32 comments objecting to the proposal have been submitted, raising the following matters: 

 

 too soon after construction for residential conversion 

 land has been sold to an equine facility 

 building supposed to be for agricultural use 

 no business use of the site 

 planning policy has been circumvented 

 a dwelling would be contrary to policy in this location 

 impact upon AONB 

 lane is too narrow for additional traffic 

 impact upon bridge 

 building never intended for use as barn 

 impact upon conservation area 

 precedent for new build development 

 light pollution 

 

4 comments in support have been received, raising the following matters:  

 

 owners have planted trees to enhance biodiversity Page 16



 will be a reduction in traffic 

 the building was used to store hay and equipment 

 will provide an additional dwelling 

 various farming options have been tried and tested 

 sensible re-use of the building 

 

1 general comment has been received, commenting that the principle is acceptable but raising queries 

regarding the design. 

 

9.  Applicant's Supporting Information: 

 

 Design and Access Statement 

 Ecological Report 

 Proposed Plans 

 

10.
[...]


 

 

 

 

 

Page 23



P
age 24



P
age 25



P
age 26



P
age 27



 

 

Page 28



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Application Ref: 23/00289/TPO  

 

Abbey Grounds 

Dugdale Road  

Cirencester  

Gloucestershire 

  

  

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 Page 29

Agenda Item 9



T32 - London Plane - Crown reduction at Abbey Grounds Dugdale Road Cirencester 

Gloucestershire  

 

Works to trees with a TPO 

23/00289/TPO 

Applicant: Cotswold District Council 

Agent: Publica 

Case Officer: Tracey Birch 

Ward Member(s): Councillor Mark Harris   

Committee Date: 8th March 2023 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 

 

PERMIT 

 

 

1. Main Issue: 

 

(a) The potential loss of amenity  

 

2. Reason for Referral: 

 

2.1 This application has been referred to the Planning and Licensing Committee for determination 

because it involves works to protected trees on Council-Owned land.  

 

3.  Site Description:     

 

3.1 This application relates to a tree that lies within a parcel of land at Abbey Grounds, Cirencester, 

which is located to the front of 13 Blake Road, Cirencester.  The land is a public open space used as an 

amenity park.  

 

3.2 The site lies within the Corinium Roman Town Scheduled Ancient Monument (SAM). 

 

3.3 The site is covered under TPO 06/00118/TPO.  Cotswold District Council became responsible 

for the TPO in 1974, which was previously under an Area Tree Preservation Order (TPO 1964) served 

on the land by Gloucestershire County Council in 1964. 

 

4.  Relevant Planning History: 

 

4.1 14/05063/TPO - T.32 - London Plane prune back to the 2013 pruning cuts, and upto 500mm 

beyond if decay is found, into sound wood: Permitted 13.11.2014 

 
4.2 16/02696/TPO - T32 London Plane - Crown raise to 4m above ground level, T41 Horse Chestnut 

- Crown raise to 4m above ground level, T2 Horse Chestnut - Crown raise to 3m above ground 

level, T3 Yew - Remove all growth from trunk to
[...]
33

3

5
4 6

7 8
910

11

12

13 14
15

16
17

36 35

G3
G1

G2

Ownership Boundary

38

39
40

76

75

74
7372

7170
6867
69666561

Scheduled Ancient Monument

G4

64A

T54 - Robinia

X45

46
47

48
49 50

51

55
56

57 59
61A62

63

O

!GL7 2EG

!

Page 34



23/00289/TPO – Abbey Grounds Dugdale Road Cirencester Glos 

 

 Page 35



23/00289/TPO – Abbey Grounds Dugdale Road Cirencester Glos 

 

 Page 36


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	 Schedule of Applications
	8 Land Parcel at Woodstock Lane (21/02281/FUL)
	9 Abbey Grounds (23/00289/TPO)





Minutes of the meeting


 

 
Planning and Licensing Committee 

08/March2023 

 
 

 
Minutes of a meeting of Planning and Licensing Committee held on Wednesday, 8 March 2023. 

 

 

Councillors present: 

Ray Brassington (Chair) Patrick Coleman (Vice-chair)  

Mark Harris 

Sue Jepson 

Julia Judd 

 

Dilys Neill 

Gary Selwyn 

Steve Trotter 

 

Gina Blomefield 

Juliet Layton 

 

 

Officers present: 

 

David Morren, Interim Development Manager 

Tracey Birch, Career Grade Planner 

Caleb Harris, Senior Democratic Services Officer 

Andrew Moody, Senior Planning Case Officer 

Alexander Kirk, Lawyer 

Ana Prelici, Democratic Services Officer 

 

 

174 Apologies  

 

Apologies were received from Councillors Stephen Hirst, Clive Webster and Andrew 

Maclean. 

 

175 Substitute Members  

 

Councillor Juliet Layton substituted for Councillor Webster and Councillor Gina Blomefield 

substituted for Councillor Hirst. 

 

176 Declarations of Interest  

 
Councillor Ray Brassington declared a non-pecuniary interest in the application at Wood 

Stock Lane, as he was acquainted with the agent, Andrew Miles, due to Mr. Miles’s previous 

employment at the Council.  

 

177 Minutes  

 

Members pointed out a correction in the attendance record, as Stephen Hirst was absent but 

marked as in attendance. 

 

Democratic Services also raised that the meeting was not held remotely, and therefore that 

phrasing should be removed.  

 

RESOLVED: To approve the minutes with amendments. 

 

Voting Record- For 6, Against 0, Abstentions 3, Absent- 1 

 

 



Planning and Licensing Committee 

08/March2023 

178 Chair's Announcements (if any)  

 

The Chair announced that the date of next meeting would be moved from 19 April to 26 April 

at 10am and explained that this is due to a clash with an upcoming Planning inquiry taking place 

in the Council Chamber. 

 

The Chair also explained that Democratic Services were putting together a members 

induction and training programme and invited the committee members to get in touch with 

any feedback they had on the training they received, which would be used to inform the 

upcoming programme. 

 

179 Public questions  

 

There were no public questions. 

 

180 Member questions  

 

There were no member questions. 

 

181 Land Parcel at Woodstock Lane (21/02281/FUL)  

 

The application was for the Conversion of agricultural barn into dwelling at Land Parcel 

Easting 387517 Northing 198301 Woodstock Lane Avening Gloucestershire. 

 

The Committee Members introduced themselves.  
 

The Senior Planning Case Officer then introduced the item and highlighted the additional 

representations that had been made since the Agenda was published. Natural England had 

responded to state that they had no objection to the application. There was an additional 

representation, as set out in the supplementary pack from a member of the public who 

restated their previous comments. 

 

Public Speakers 

 

Councillor Tony Slater, representing Avening Parish Council, made a statement of objection to 

the proposal. Councillor Slater highlighted concerns over harm of the AONB as well as 

whether the original application in 2015 met the requirements for agricultural use, stating that 

it seemed to fit the specification of a dwellinghouse and stated that redundant use had not 

been proven. 

 

Mr. James Rodgers made a statement of objection on the item. Mr. Rodgers highlighted 

concerns over the original application in 2015. He raised issues of light pollution and highways 

impacts. 

 

Mr. Alex Bowles made a statement of support of the item, highlighting that he believed the 

impact from the conversion to be very small. He added that the quality of the building was due 

to pre-application advice received from the Council in 2014 which was sought to inform a 

building which was in keeping with the AONB, and that there were no features of a 

dwellinghouse e.g. insulation. Mr. Bowles stated that alternative use e.g. as a storage facility 

would increase the traffic more than a dwellinghouse would.  

 



Planning and Licensing Committee 

08/March2023 

Mr. Andrew Miles, who was the agent on the application made a statement on the application. 

He directly addressed the objection comments made by the Parish Council. Mr. Miles Stated 

that the building was used for Agricultural purposes, and highlighted that he believed there 

were no material considerations for rejecting the applications. 

 

The Ward member, Councillor Richard Morgan, was not present at the meeting. 

 

Member Questions 

 

Members asked whether it was possible that the barn application was made with the future 

view of eventually converting it to residential use. The Senior Case Officer answered that 

planning officers had to determine applications based on the information presented to them, 

and that the previous decision cannot be revisited. The case officer also highlighted that Local 

Plan Policy EC6 did not require alternative uses to be considered to demonstrate redundancy. 

 

Members also asked whether the lighting concerns could be alleviated, and the case officer 

confirmed that this could be restricted through conditions.  

 

The Senior Case Officer also confirmed that each case is confirmed on its own merits, that the 

proposal would not create a precedent, and added that the fact that the applicant does not live 

in Avening is irrelevant to the consideration of the application.  

 

Members asked whether there was a danger of ‘development creep’, which the Senior Case 

Officer explained was protected by removing permitted development rights.  

 
Members asked why the Cotswold National Landscape were not consulted. The Senior Case 

Officer explained that there is no legal requirement, but they receive the list and are welcome 

to comment. The Senior Case Officer explained that Cotswold National Landscape tend to 

not get involved in small scale applications.  

 

The Interim Development Manager explained that if members felt that there had not been 

sufficient consultation, the Committee could vote on to defer the application. The Interim 

Development Manager noted that the Cotswold National Landscape generally looked for 

impact on undeveloped sites, where the damage had been done from development on this 

particular application, this had already been done by the original erection of the barn, and that 

the main potential damage would be from lighting and domestic paraphernalia. In regard to 

highways impact, the Senior Planning Case Officer added that agricultural use would have, in 

Officer’s opinion, greater impact on highways.  

 

Members asked whether the land was still considered agricultural, since it had been sown with 

wildflowers. The Interim Development Manager answered that, since wildflowers are not 

considered agricultural, the site was considered in nil use.  

 

Members also asked whether there needed to be any proof that the building was redundant. 

The Senior Planning Case Officer stated that there was nothing in the Local Plan and NPPF 

requiring this. 

 

Members’ comments 

 

Members discussed the consultation process, and whether additional opportunity for the 

responding should be provided to the Highway Authority and National Landscape Board. 

 



Planning and Licensing Committee 

08/March2023 

Members commented that they could understand the Parish Council’s comment, but that it 

was not the Committee’s remit to make judgement on the intent of the 2015 application. The 

Committee therefore needed to make a judgement on the material planning considerations. 

Members addressed that in the future more training could be provided on dealing with 

agricultural conversions, as there seemed to be a discomfort with judging these applications. 

 

Councillor Sue Jepson proposed a full members’ site inspection briefing, to allow members to 

evaluate the impact on the AONB and dark skies, and allow consultees additional response 

time. 

 

Councillor Julia Judd seconded. 

 

RESOLVED: That a site inspection briefing was not required.  

 

Voting record- Against 6, For 4, Abstentions 0, Absent 1 

 

Members discussed landscaping, and whether it could be further controlled past the conditions 

mentioned, to protect from excessive domestication of the landscape, such as non-native 

trees, and excessive lighting. The Interim Development Manager advised that this was possible, 

but reminded members that although lighting could be controlled, any planting could only be 

controlled for 5 years.    

 

Councillor Patrick Coleman proposed accepting the officer recommendation, with additional 

conditions on lighting.  

 
Councillor Juliet Layton seconded. 

 

RESOLVED: To Permit subject to the completion of a S.111 agreement to secure a financial 

contribution towards mitigating the impact of development upon the Cotswold Beechwoods 

special area of conservation and the inclusion of additional conditions on lighting. 

 

Voting Record; For 6, Against 4, Abstentions 0, Absent 1 

 

182 Abbey Grounds (23/00289/TPO)  

 

The application was for a crown reduction on a London Plane at Abbey Grounds, Dugdale 

Road, Cirencester, Gloucestershire. 

 

The Case Officer introduced the item and explained that the applicant was Cotswold District 

Council. The Case Officer explained that the reason for the application was to prevent any 

damage to neighbouring residential properties due to root growth, and that this was regular 

maintenance carried out. There had been a prior application for crown reduction, which had 

been submitted and permitted in 2021. 

 

Member Questions 

 

Members asked if the application was granted when the schedule of works would take place. 

The Case Officer advised that this would be have to be carried out within a 2 year period and 

the Interim Development Manager added that this was a standard condition.  

 



Planning and Licensing Committee 

08/March2023 

Members asked why there had been a previous application less than 12 months prior, to which 

the Case Officer advised that the current application was to carry out more extensive works 

than the prior.  

 

Member Comments 

 

Members stated that crown reductions often benefit the health of the tree, and so they 

welcomed the application.  

 

The resolution was proposed by Councillor Mark Harris and seconded by Councillor Dilys 

Neill.  

 

RESOLVED: To permit the application.  

 

Voting Record: For 10, Against 0, Abstentions 0, Absent 1 

 

183 Sites Inspection Briefing  

 

No site inspection briefing was required. 

 

184 Licensing Sub-Committee  

 

Although the Licensing Sub-Committee on 22 March was not required, members had been 

advised by Democratic Services that the licensing sub-committee on the 26th of April would 

likely be required. The Democratic Services Officer would advise of the members required at 
this meeting by email.  

 

 

The Meeting commenced at 10.00 am and closed at 11.20 am 

 

 

Chair 

 

(END) 


